

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

VOTEAMERICA and
VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

C.A. NO. 2:21-cv-02253-KHV-GEB

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Kansas; DEREK
SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Kansas; and STEPHEN M.
HOWE, in his official capacity as District Attorney
of Johnson County,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED
FACTS 2

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The First Amendment protects Plaintiff’s distribution of personalized advance mail ballot
 applications. 7

 A. Defendants’ Efforts to Dictate and Disaggregate Plaintiff’s Speech Should Fail..... 8

 B. Defendants misconstrue the expressive conduct analysis. 11

 C. Defendants Misapprehend the Relevant Cases. 14

 II. The Personalized Application Prohibition is Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 17

 A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Restriction on Plaintiff’s Speech. 17

 B. Anderson-Burdick Does Not Apply..... 23

 C. Rational Basis Review Does Not Apply..... 24

 III. The Prohibition Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. 25

 A. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Mischaracterization of the Applicable Legal Standards.25

 B. The Record Contains No Evidence Demonstrating that the Prohibition Serves the Interests
 Defendants Claim It Does. 27

 C. Defendants’ Purported Interests Do Not Withstand Scrutiny 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Other Authorities**

<i>AADP v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010).....	15
<i>AAPD v. Herrera</i> , 08-cv-702 (D.N.M. July 2, 2010).....	16
<i>AAPD v. Herrera</i> , 08-cv-702 (D.N.M. Sept. 16, 2009).....	16
<i>AARA v. Clean Elections USA</i> , No. 22-cv-01823, 2022 WL 15678694 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2022).....	13
<i>ACORN v. City of Tulsa</i> , 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Alpha Energy Savers, Inc. v. Hansen</i> , 381 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	27
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1543 (D. Neb. 1996).....	31
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	27
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	11, 30
<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021).....	1, 28
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	25
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	26

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 20, 25, 26

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... 8

Chandler v. City of Arvada,
292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 32

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 15

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)..... 19

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19, 22, 24 (1989)..... 22

Clark v. Community for Creative Non–Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 12, 13

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 11

Cressman v. Thompson,
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13

DCCC v. Ziriax,
487 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Okla. 2020)..... 16

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 19, 20, 21, 26

Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State,
843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Fish v. Schwab,
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 33

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 7, 12, 13

iMatter Utah v. Njord,
774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 25

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.,
07-1840, 2012 WL 13050524 (D. Kan. Apr. 4, 2012)..... 7

Knox v. Brnovich,
907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 16

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.,
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 11

League of Women Voters v. Browning,
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008) 16

LWV of Mo. v. Missouri,
20AC-CC04333 (Cole Cty. Cir. Ct. Oct. 25, 2022)..... 14

LWV of Tenn. v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... 10, 14, 16, 23

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... 30

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 12

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 27, 32

McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 10, 23

McLaughlin v. City of Lowell,
140 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D. Mass. 2015) 28

Meyer v. Grant,
No. 87-920 (U.S. Apr. 25, 1988) passim

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 21, 26

Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.,
929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 26

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 12, 13

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020) 16

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera,
611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 22

New York v. Biden,
No. 20-CV-2340 (EGS), 2022 WL 5241880 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2022) 31

Peck v. McCann,
43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022) 27

<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	15
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , No. 2:19-CV-13341, 2022 WL 4272299 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2022).....	15
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	25
<i>Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Ct. for N.M.</i> , 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	30
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	9
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 991 (D.S.D. 2020).....	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	21
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	11
<i>Troster v. Pa. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 65 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28
<i>U.S. West v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Calvillo</i> , 39 F.4th 1297 (10th Cir. 2022)	22

Utah Republican Party v. Cox,
892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 26

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 10

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 23

VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger,
1:21-cv-01390, 2022 WL 2357395 (N.D. Ga. June 30, 2022)..... 16

VoteAmerica v. Schwab,
576 F. Supp. 3d 862 (D. Kan. 2021) passim

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,
488 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2012) 22

Voting for America v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) 10

Yes On Term Limits, Inc.. v. Savage,
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 24, 33

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 21061..... 21

K.S.A. § 25-1122(k)(1)..... 30

K.S.A. § 25-1122(k)(4)..... 21

Other Authorities

Daniel E. Rauch, *Customized Speech and the First Amendment*, 35 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 405 (2022) 9
